STATE OF FLORIDA
AGENCY FOR WORKFORCE INNOVATION

WORKFORCE ESCAROSA, INC,, )
) _
Petitioner, ) FO No. 10-002-FOF
)
v. 3 DOAH NO. 08-5951
} OGC CASE NO. 1467
STATE OF FLORIDA AGENCY FOR )
WORKFORCE INNOVATION, )
)
Respondent. )
/
FINAL QRDER

On October 30, 2009, an Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ”) of the Division of
Administrative Hearings (“DOAH”) submitted his Recommended Order to the Agency for
Workforce Innovation (“Agency™). A copy of the Order is attached herete as Exhibit A, This
matter is now before me for final agency action.

BACKGROUND

On September 19, 2008, the Agency issued a Management Decision to Workforce
Escarosa, Inc. ("Escarosa”) in which it disallowed $348,355 in expenditures for gas cards
charged by Escarosa to an HHS Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (“TANF™) Welfare
Transition Propram (“WTP"} grant. It advised Escarosa that the disaliowed charges must be re-
paid by December 31, 2008, The Management Decision followed an audit of federal funds which
had been awarded to Escarosa for the year ending Iunc.BO, 2007.

Escarosa filed a petition for formal hearing (“Petition’) on October 6, 2008, and the
Agency referred the matter to the Division of Administrative Hearings to conduct an
administrative hearing. The assigned ALJ conducted the hearing on June 17-18, 2009 and

submitted his Recommended Order en October 30, 2009.



THE RECOMMENDED QRDER

In the Recommended Order, the ALJ stated that the issues to be resolved in the
proceeding concern whether the Agency properly disallowed $348,355 in federal grant funding
to Petitioner for having insufficient documentation to justify that the funds were used for
allowable U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) grant purposes, and whether
the funds, related to gas card purchases, were properly documented and whether Escarosa must
repay the disallowed amount.

The ALJ found that Escarosa, as a recipient of federal grant funds, is required to properly
account for expenditures of those funds and to document grant expenditures. That
documentation must establish that an expenditure is one which is allowable under the laws or
regulations pertaining fo the grant program and that the expenditure is actually used for the
intended purpose of the grant. (RO ¥ 6).

The ALJ found that Escarosa provided transportation assistance to WTP participants in
the form of gas cards. The gas cards were purchased with HHS/Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families grant funds, The value of gas card purchases between June 2004 and December 2006
totaled $991,000. (RO Y 13).

The ALJ found that Pensacola Junior College (College) was a service provider for
Escarosa during this period, and until June 30, 2008; (RO Y 15).

The ALJ found that on December 14, 2006, Escarosa notified the College of problems in
its audit and reconciliation of gas card disbursements. These issues included gas card signature
logs not being available for audit, inconsistencies in the dates on signature logs, such that -
distribution dates were entered as prior to the date the cards had actually been purchased. There
were distribution dates on Saturdays, when the program was closed for the weekend. There were

cards not issued in consecutive order and cards issued without being reccipted to the staff



member responsible for distributing the cards, so that there was no record of who had custody of
the cards. Some clients recetved excessive amounts of cards, and on one signature log, the client
signed a line with no gas card number indicated. (RO § 17},

The ALJ found that Escarosa notified the Agency in December 2006 that there were
cards that could not be accounted for, and that theft by an employce was suspected. All of the
cards that could not be accounted for were issued from Escarosa to the College between the dates
of June 1, 2004 and December 31, 2006, (RO Y 18),

The ALJ found that Escarosa had the College calculate the number of cards, and their
value, for which there was insufficient documentation, using gas card numbers provided by
Escarosa. The list of card numbers was prepared by Escarosa using its financial and purchasing
records, The list provided only contained cards issued to the College. (RO Y 24).

The ALJ found that the College matched the card numbers with information in its
“support services files” as to eligibility and card disbursement to participants. It then
determined, in late 2007, that it believed the final amount of undocumented gas cards to be
$348,355. (RC 1 25).

The ALJ found that the Agency returned to Escarosa in late 2007 and accepted that
calculation, as indicated by the Inspector General’s report dated January 10, 2008, Respondent’s
Exhibit A, in evidence. (RO § 26).

The ALJ found that the disbursement logs have been shown by the evidence and
testimony, in some instances, to have been inaccurately executed or forped. Further, the ALJ
found that it had not been persuasively shown whether all of the undocumented gas cards were

actually issued and used, or who may have used them. Therefore, the ALJ found that the



evidence does not show that $348,555 is the proven amount which should be disallowed and
ultirnately repaid. (RO € 27).

The ALJ also found that the Inspector General’s January 10, 2008 report concluded that
documentation had not been produced to support proper use of grant funds concerning the
undocumented cards. The Agency’s Inspector General could not know with confidence that the
gas cards 1n question went to eligible participants in the program or that the funds were actually
used for the purpose for which they were granted to Escarosa. (RO 4 28).

The ALJ found that Escarosa chose not to have an audit performed, as requested by the
Agency, to determine the exact amount attributable to undocumented cards or the amount used
for non-approved purpeses. It did not have a forensic examination of the gas card logs
performed because Escarosa did not want to spend further money in investigation. (RO ¥ 29).

Additionally, the ALT found that the Agency asked Escarosa to attempt to determine
whether the oil companies from whom the cards had been purchased could, from their records,
confirm and document the unused gas cards, which would show that those funds had not actually
been expended. That would reduce the number of undocumented cards. Escarosa did not make
this attempt. (RO 9 30).

The ALJ found that Escarosa obtained an audit, which included a finding that Escarosa
had not complied with requirements concerning allowable costs and subrecipient monitoring
applicable to its TANF-WTP program. Finding 2006-1 states that “a final amount of possible

theft has been determined which 1s $348,355, from July 2004 through December 2006.” (RO
31).
By letter dated January 30, 2009, Escarosa took the position that alf gas cards had been

property documented, except for an amount valued at $5,580, which Escarosa postulated had



been stolen. The Agency did not accept that new position without an amended audit finding or
certification by an auditor, which would validate the documentation as being appropriate as to
the remaining $342,775 amount of disputed gas cards. (RO 9 32).

Escarosa asserted that the only way to arrive at an audited number of the cards that were
stolen, improperly used or unaccounted-for would be to have a forensic Handwritin g specialist
analyze the signatures in the card disbursement logs. Ms, Nelms admitted that it would be better
to have had a forensic audit performed so that an exact amount of loss would have been known,
However, the ALJ found that Escarosa did not obtain a forensic audit or handwriting analysis.
(RO ¥ 33).

The ALJ found the College’s calculation was based on the College’s support services
files, which were maintained and updated accurately, and that the $348,355 figure was arrived at
from data in the support services files. Ms. Bagwell prepared the College’s calculation, and she
testified that she believed the data was reliable, but she questioned the final amount because she
had a doubt concerning the list of cards that Escarosa provided to the College, as well as the time
period for which she was directed to conduct the caleulation. In its calculation, the College
compared the total number of gas cards purchased by Escarosa with HHS funds to the number of
gas cards distributed by the College. The College only distributed gas cards pursuant to the
WTP program. It is not involved in card distribution for Escarosa’s Non-Custodial Parent
Program (“NCCP”). The ALJ found that the College’s caiculation is flawed because NCPP gas
cards may have been included in the undocumented amount of $348,355. (RO € 35).

The ALIJ found that the analysis employed to determine the disallowed amount is
unreliable, and that the evidence does not prove with any precision what the figure for

disallowed costs should be. (RO 1 41).



The ALJ recommended that the Agency enter a final order requiring Escarosa to conduct
an appropriate independent audit and/or forensic audit, which accords with generally accepted
accounting principles and the applicable federal grant management and administration authority
in order to show any extant undocumented amount of grant-related funds from within the gas

card program for the relevant audit period.

STANDARDS OF REVIEW

Section 120.57(1){1), Florida Statutes, provides that an agency final order ;‘may reject or
modify an administrative law judge’s conclusions of law and interpretations of administrative
rules over which it has substantive jurisdiction.” Subsection 120.57(1)(1), Florida Statutes, also
prescribes that an agency reviewing a DOAH recommended order may not reject or modify the
findings of fact of an administrative law judge “unlless the agency first determines from a review
of the entire record, and states with particularity in the order, that the findings of fact were not
based upon competent substantial evidence or that the proceedings on which the findings were

based did not comply with the essential requirements of law.” §120.57(1)(1}, Fla. Stat. (2009);

Wills v. Florida Elections Commission, 955 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007); Heifetz v. Dept. of

Business Regulation, 475 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) (holding that an agency may not

reject an ALJ's findings of fact, which are supported by competent, substantial evidence, nor is it
authorized to reweigh the evidence, resolve conflicts in testimony, draw inferences, judge
credibility of witnesses, or otherwise interpret evidence). However, if a finding of factin a
recommended order is improperly labeled by an administrative law judge, the label should be
disregarded and the item treated as though it were properly a conclusion of law. Battaglia

Properties v. Fla. Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission, 629 So. 2d 161, 168 (Fla. 5th DCA

1994).



A reviewing agency has no authority to evaluate the quantity and quality of the evidence

presented at a DOAH formal hearing, beyond making a determination that the evidence is

competent and substantial. Brogan v. Carter, 671 So. 2d 822, 823 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).

Therefore, if the DOAH record in this case disclosed any competent substantial evidence

supporting a challenged factual finding of the ALJ, I am bound by such finding in this Final

Order. Florida Dept. of Corrections v. Bradlev, 510 So. 2d 1122, 1124 (Fla, 1st DCA 1987). In

addition, a reviewing agency has no authority to make independent or supplemental findings of

fact in construing the recommended order on review. See, e.g., North Port, Fla. v. Con.

Minerals, 645 So. 2d 485, 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).

RULINGS ON EXCEPTIONS

No exceptions were filed in this case.
FINDINGS OF FACT

The Findings of Fact set out in the Recommended Order are hereby adopted, and

incorporated herein by reference.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Conclusions of Law 44 through 62, and 65 through 69 set out in the

Recommended Order are hereby adopted, and incorporated herein by reference.

2, The Agency rejects Conclusion of Law 63 of the Recommended Order wherein

the Administrative Law Judge concludes that $348,355 has not been established by reliable,

substantial evidence. Requiring the Agency to prove the amount of disallowed costs improperly

shifts the burden from the Petitioner to the Respondent. See The Human Dev. Corp. of Metra.

St. Louis, DAB No. 1759 (2001) (*“{I]t is a fundamental principle of grants management that a

grantee is required to document its costs, and that the burden of demonstrating the allowability



and allocability of costs for which funding was received under a grant rests with the grantee.)
See, e.g., Texas Migrant Council, Inc., DAB No. 1743 (2000), and decisions cited therein. Thus,
it was Escarosa's responsibility to establish that it properly charged TANF funds for the gas cards
in question. Because Petitioner did not establish that it properly spent any amount of the
disallowed costs, Petitioner must return $348,355 to the Agency.

3. The Agency rejects Conclusions of Law 64 and 70 of the Recommended Order,
wherein the Administrative Law Judge concludes that no disallowance amount has been
established and that an appropriate independent and/or forensic aqdit should be conducted to
determine the amount of undocumented gas card expenditures, and concomitantly, the magnitude
of any departure from the grant requirements. The Petitioner had the burden to provide
documentation to demonstrate that the costs are allowable. By failing to properly document the
gas cards and failing to establish that the gas cards were issued to eligible participants, Petitioner
has failed to establish that the funds were spent for grant purposes and has thereby failed to
comply with the terms and conditions of the award. Therefore, the Agency has properly
disallowed $348,355. See 45 C.F.R. §74.62 (2009).

4, A review of the complete record indicates that Petitioner failed to produce
documentation to establish that the disallowed gas cards went to eligible participants in the
program and that the funds were actually used for grant purposcs. See RO % 28, 41; Exhibits A,
Q; Tr. p. 140, line 16 through p. 148, line 15. Therefore, the Agency’s disallowance must be
sustained, and Petitioner must return the full disallowed amount to the Agency. See Lac Courte

Oreilles Tribe, DAB No. 1132 at 5 n.4 (1990); Delta Found. Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human

Sery. et al, 303 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2002); 2 C.F.R. 230, App. A, § A.2.g.

5. The Agency cannot order Petitioner to conduct a forensic audit for the purpose of



determining if any of the costs are allowable. Rather, Petitioner bears the burden of
documenting its costs. Petitioner may elect to conduct a forensic audit if it determines that doing
so would allow it to demonstrate that tts gas card expenditures are ailowable.

6. The Agency adopts the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommendation to require
Escarosa to conduct an audit in part, as modified above.

ORDER

Within 180 days of the date of this Final Order, Workforce Escarosa, Inc. shall conduct a
forensic audit if it wishes to demonstrate that any portion of the $348,355 was properly used for
grant purposes and is an allowable cost. Within 90 days following its receipt of the completed
forensic audit, Workforce Escarosa, Inc. shall pay the Agency the amount determined to be
disallowed by that audit using a non-federal funding source.

If Workforce Escarosa, Inc. elects not to conduct a forensic audit, Workforce Escarosa,
Inc. shall pay the Agency the disallowed amount of $348,355 using a non-federal funding source
within 90 days of the date of this Final Order.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Any party to this proceeding has the right to seek judicial review of the Final Order
pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Agency in the Office of
General Counsel, Caldwell Building MSC 110, 107 E. Madison Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-4120; and by ﬁling a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing
fees with the appropriate Districl Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30

days from the date this Final Order is filed with the clerk of the Agency.



DONE AND QRDERED this Q’zday of January, 2010, in Tallahassee, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA AGENCY FOR
FORCE INNOVATION

Director

Caldwell Building
107 E. Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

FILED, ON THIS DATE, PURSUANT TO SECTION
£20.52, IS, WITH THE DESIGNATED AGENCY
CLERK, RECEIPT OF WHICH IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED.

_Mk. d‘fﬂ #%; Dg/g}/mo

CLERK ﬂ




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order has been sent by
United States Postal Service to:

Susan Nelms, Executive Director
Workforce Escarosa, Inc.
9111 A Sturdevant Street
Pensacola, Florida 32514

Joseph Passeretti, Esquire
Emmanuel Sheppard & Condon
30 South Spring Strect
Pensacola, Florida 32502

Claudia Llado, Clerk and

P. Michael Ruff, Administrative Law Judge
Division of Administrative Hearings

The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, FLL 32399-1550

and by hand delivery to:

James E. Landsberg, Esquire
Agency for Workforce Innovation
The Caldwell Building, MSC 110
107 E. Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

this Z2gay of January, 2010.

Z&MM 5{«9/&&3
Karen Bishop '
Assistant General Counsel



. STATE OF FLORIDA _
DIVISION QF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

WORKFORCE ESCAROSA, INC.,
~ Petitioner,
Case No. 08-5951

vVS.

AGENCY FOR WORKFORCE
INNOVATION,

Regpondent.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

| Upon prbper.notice, this matter came on for formal
proceeding and héaring before P. Michael Ruff; a duly-designated
Administrative Law Judge of the.Division of Administrative
Hearings in Pensacola, Florida, on June 17 and 18, 2009. The

appearancesg were as follows:

APPEARBMNCES

For Petitioner: Susan Nelms, Executive Director,
Workforce Eascarosa, Inc.
(Qualified Representative)
9111 A Sturdevant Street
Pengacola, Florida 32514

Joseph Passeretti, Esquire
30 South Spring Street
Pensacola, Florida 32502

For Respondent: James E. Landsberg, Esquire
Peter James Caldwell, Esquire
Agency for Workforce Innovation
107 East Madison 8Street, MSC 110
Tallahagsgee, Florida 32395-4158

Exhibit A



STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The issues to be resolved in this proceeding concern
whether the Agency for Workforce Innovation {the Agéncy),
(Respondent}, has properly disallowed some $348,355 in federal
grant funding tp.the Petitioner, Workforce Escarosa, Inc.
(Escarosa) or Petitioner, for purportedly having insufficient
.documentation to justify that such funds were used for allowable
U.s. Depart@ent of Health and Human Services (HHS) grant
purposes. Included within that issue is the question of whether
the-funds, related to T-'g‘as card" purchases, were properly
documented and whether Escarosa must re—bay the disallowed
amount.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This causé arose on September 19, 2008, when the Respondent
Agency issued a "Management Decision" (Initial Agency Action),
in which it disallowed $348,355 in expenditures for gas cards
charged by Escarosa to an HHS Temporary Assistance to Needy
Families (TANF) Welfare Transition_Program (WTP) grant. It
adviged Escarosa that thé disallowed chargeé must be re-paid by
December 31, 2008. The Management Decigion followed an audit of
federal funds which had been awarded to Escarosa for the vear
ending June 30, 2007. Thereafter, pursuant to an Amended

Hearing Request, the cause was referred to the Division of

Administrative Hearings on December 1, 2008.



The cause was assigned to the undergigned Adminigtrative
Law Judge for formal proceeding. By agreement of the parties,
the matter was initially set for hearing on March 24 and 25,
2009. Thereafter, by an agreed-upon Motion for Céntinuance, the
matter was continued and was re-scheduled for agreed upon dates
of June 17 and 18, 2009. The cause came on for hearing on thosge
dates. The Petitioner, Escarosa, presented the testimony of two
witnesges, Susan Nelms, the Egcarosa Executive ﬁirectbr, and
Margeret Thomas, the.former Escarosa Assistant.Executive
Director. Escarosa offered Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 through 8
into evidence and those eight exhibits were admitted.
Additionally,'upon examination and discussion between
Susan Nelms aﬁd the undersigned, Susan Nelms, without objection,
was granted leave to represent Escarosa as a Qualified
Representative at the hearing.

The Agency presented the testimony of nine witnesses; Susan
Nelms, Piane Bagwell, Director of Social Service Grants and
Projécts for Pensacola Junior College ({PJC); James Mathews,
Agency Ingpector General; Janet Summers, Escarosa.Finance
Director; Carol égno, Escarosa Accounting Specialist; Laura
McKinley, the Agency’s Financial Management Syatéms Assurance
Section Manager; Fay Malone, Agency Compensation and Benefits
Manager; Phillip Wilcox, Agency Investigations Manager; and Ed

LeBrun, former Escarosa Executive Director. The Respondent



Agency also offered Respondent's Exhibits A through TT, All
exhibits were admitted into evidence upon motion and stipulation
of the parties.

On June 16, 2009, the Agency served on Escarosa a request
that the undersigned take official recognition of several.
federal regulations and administrative decisions. That request
was filed with the Divieion of Administrative Hearings, no
objection was made to the request and official recognition has
been so taken.

Upon conclusion of the hearing,.the parties requested that
the testimony be transcribeq and availed themselves'of the right
to submit proposed recommended orders. The three-volume
transcript was filed with the Division on July 13, 2009. After
the hearing, upon a showing of good cause by the Agency, the
Agency's Motion for Extension was granted, for submission of
proposed'reqommended orders, until August 21, 2009. The
PrOpoéed Recommended brders were thereafter timely submitted and
have been considered in the rendition of this Recommended Order,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Petitioner, Escarosa, is a state Regional Workforce
Board (RWB) constituted according to Section 445.007, Floridé
Statutes (2008) ./ Escarosa is in the business of promoting
workforce development in the Northwest Florida regiom and as

part of this effort provides support services to assist WTP



partiéipants. It does so, ag pertinent to this case, through
the use of TANF funds to provide transportation assigtance, in
the form of gas cardg, which assist participants in engaging in
work activities.

2. In the Workforce Dévelopment System, federal government
funds are transmitted to the Agency. The Agency then passes the
funds through to regional workforce boards such as Escarosa, and
the regicnal workforce boards then pass those funde, by related
agreements, to local providers such as PJC, to provide workforce
development programs or support servicés.

3. The Agency and Escarosa operated pursuant to a "Master
Cooperative Agreement," at times pertinent to this case. The
agreement required Escarésa td comply.with'applicable cost
principles and administrative requirements for grants included
in various "Circulars" of tﬁe Federal Office of Management and
Budget™ (OMB),

4. The.TANF program is a state-administere@ program that
assists unempioyed persons returning to the workforce. It
provides support services, such as transportation assistaﬁce
(here in the form of gas cards} which assist participants in
traveling to engage in work activities.

5. In accepting TANF funds, Escarosa has agreed to the



terms and conditions of the Grant Award. The Grant Award
states, in pertinent part,
expenditures utilizing these funds mﬁst be
consistent with all federal and state rules,
regulations and policies established for
TANF funds. Funds must be used to
facilitate meeting the goals and ocutcome
meagures of the welfare transition program.

6. By being a recipient of federal grant funds, Escarocsa.

. 1s required to properly account for expenditures of those funds
and to document grant expenditureé. The documentation must
establish that an expenditure is one which is aliowable under
the laws or regulations pertaining to the grant program and that
the éxpenditure is actually used fbr the intended purpose of the
grant. Therefore, for the gas card situation, the documentation
must show a link between a card issued by Escarosa and a
participant in the WIP program and show that the card went to an
eliéible participant.

7. Escarosé; as a recipient of federal funds, is required
to maintain a financial management system that includes
effective internal controls and provides for safeguarding of
federal funds. The system should include controls to prevent

errors or problems in transactions and to detect when there are

breakdowns in the system. A monitoring plan should be part of

the testing or detection process.



8. The state agency is also required to monitor sub-
recipients such as Escarcsa. They must be monitored on a
regular basis to ensure that there ig compliance with grant
rules, regulations, the provisions of specific agreements, and
with the performance éf goals and objectives, pursuant to OMB
Circular A-133.

9. The Agency monitored Escarbsa during the period of time
‘relevant to this case but did not discover the problems with
documentation in the gas card program. The monitoring by the
Agency is a saﬁpling'process, not an entire audit of every
aspeét of Eescarosa's operations énd programs.

10. The Agency does-nét have'éuéhority to monitor or
investigate below the level of its sub-recipient such as
Escarosa. It does not audit sub-recipients' service providers,'
such as PJC. It did check Escarosa's records to see that it had
'been'monitoring, and had audit reports, as to its service
p'rovlider PJC (the College). The Agency éhecked for the Audit
reports regarding the Coliege and, for the 2004 period,
determined that the College had not submitted an external audit
report or Federal Siggle Audit Report, as required. It
recommended to Escarosa's regional workforce board thaf it
require such sub-recipients to comply with contractual terms,
including submission of a Federal Singlé audit Report. Egcarosa

took that suggested corrective action by the time of the 2005



audit and had a current External Audit Report for the College in
its file for 200S.

11l. Escarosa is required to ha#e annual financial audits
performed in compliance with OMB Circular A-133. The audit
reports aré required to be filed with.the Agency and Escarosa
complied with that requirement and filed its reports.

12. The Agency has a policy concerning audit resolution
which provides that regional worﬁforce boards, such as Escarosa,
must re-pay debts, established as a result of inappropriate use “
of federal funds, from non-federal funds. In its Administrative
Plan, Escarosa acknowledged the.requirEment to re-pay such
obligations, whicn are accrued as a result of mis-e#penditure of
funds due to willful disregard of federal law, gross neqligence
or failure to observe accepted standards of administration. The
Escarosa Administrative Plan includes debt collection.from
contracted providers such as PJC, in appropriéte circumstances.

THE GAS CARD PROGRAM

13. Escarosa provided transportation assistance_to WTP
participante in the form of issuance of gas_cards to éuch
participants. The gas cards were purchased with HHS/TANF graﬁt
funds received from the Petitioner Agency and were charged to
Escarosa's grant award. The value of gas card purchases between
June 2004 and December 2006 as reflected on invoices for gas

cards, totaled £991,000. Escarosa purchased approximately



58,800 gas cards during this period in increments of $5.00,
$1d.00, $15.00 and $20.00. As reflected on the Respondent's
Ekhibit A, in evidence, at page 4, witness Diane Bagwell
reported that some 57,652 cards {including 1,544 purpcrtedly un-
used cards) were issued to the College between July 1, 2004, and
December 15, 2006.

14. The un-refuted evidence reflects that Escarosa had
written procedures which specified ﬁhe process for ordering gas
cérds, transferring custody of them to the service provider,
(thé College) ; determining participant eligibility.and the
procesgs for iasuing cards to participants. This included
documentation requirements and monitoring requirements.
Egcarosa's written procedures required that it monitor, with
periodic réviews, the gas card disbursement  system to detérmine
complianée with all written-prdcedures. The procedure reguires
the documentation of participant eligibility and issuance of
cards. This documentation was réquired to he filed in the
participant*s_"éupport gervices file" maintained by the College.
Additionall?, a gas card log was maintained by the College and
was regquired to reflect the participant's signature, upbn
receipt of a gas card. The log and the_gas cards were reguired
to be monitored to ensure strict, procedural accountability. .,

15, .The College was a service provider for’Escarcsa during

the period in question, June 2004 to December 2006, and until



June 30, 2008. This was pursuaﬁt to a contract bet&een the
College and Escaroga by which the College operated the gas card
program. The contract between Escarosa and the College required
the College to defend, indemnify, and hold Escarosa harmless
from all.claims; including attorneys' fees and costs, caused by
the College's acts or omissions in the course of operation of
the contract. Escarosa's contract with the College also
required the College to maintain general liability insurance to
cover the College, and any services or activities provided by
the College, under its contract with Escarosa.

16. The College did not petition to intérvene in these
proceedings. The Réspondent Agency is not a éarty to Escarosa's
contract with the College to operate the gas card program.

17. On December 14, 2006, Escarosa notified the College of _
'certain problems in the audit and reconciliation of gas card
disbursements. Some of the issues included gas card signature
logs not being available to be audited_by Escarosa;
inconsistencies in the dates on signatufe logs, such that
distribution dates to participants were entgred as prior to the
date that their relevant cards had actually been purchased.
There were distribution dates on Saturdays when the program was
closed for the weekend. There were logs showing the
distribution date to the participant in October 2006, which were

gubmitted after the referenced gas cards had been physically

10



counted (before distribution) on November 3, 2006. There were
cards not issued in consecutive order and cards issued without
being receipted to the staff member fesponsible for distributing
the cards, sc that there was no record of who had custody of the
cards. Some clients received excessive amounts.of cards and, on
one signature log, the c¢lient signed a line with no gas card
number ihdicated.

18. Escarosa notified the Respondent Agency in December
2006, that there were cards which could not be accounted for and
that theft by an employee of the College was suspeéted. All
cards that could not be accounted for were issued from Escarosa
to the College between the dateg of June 1, 2004 and
December 31, 2006.

19. Thé.Respondent's staff went to Escarosa in
January 2007 to provide technical aééistance in resclving the
discovered problems with the gas card program. The Respondent
- found that Escarosa had not been following its own procedures as
to monitoring and managiﬁg'the program. Escarosa was not
ﬁonitoring the gas card distribution process or the process for
determining whether participants were eligiblé for receiving
. cards. It was not monitoring the dollar amount of cards being
distributed to participants on a monthly basis. It was not
cdrrectly following its Administrative Plan concerning

nmonitoring or the Master Cooperative Agreement with the Agency,

ik



because it was not properly monitoring its service prbvider, the
College.
20. Escarosa has agreed, tilrough its representative,
Ms. Nelms, that with proper monitoring of the program the theft
of gas cards could have been detected within a few ménths. The
Agency's Office of Inspector General condﬁcted an inquiry into
Escarosa's report concerning problems with the program and
issued a report on March 16, 2007. At that time, there had not
been a determination of the final amount of undocumented cards,
- s0 it was recommended that Escarosa determine the amount of loss
and develop a plan for recovery of the loss from the College.
21. The Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE)
investigated the gas card theft. It interviewed program
participants and asked them to authenticate signatures on the
client signatufe logs, in order to identify forged signatures.
- Tt did thié for about 50 participante and then suspended its
investigation because the total charges then established through
| its investigation.excéeded the amount necessary to charge the
Ceollege employeé involved with grand theft. Therefore, because
FDLE ceased its investigation, it never established the total
extent of any theft or other undocumented status of additional
gas cards. The College employee involved was progecuted in a

criminal proceeding and was ordered to pay $2,360 restitution.

iz



VALUE OF UNDOCUMENTED CARDS

22, The Escarosa staff worked with the Agency's personnel
in attempting to determine the number of undocumented cards. It
later hired temporary staff to agsist in that effort.

23. In September 2007, Ms. Nelms, of Escarcsa, advised the
Agency's Inspector General of her belief that the amount of
undocumented cérds at that time was $284,685. The'process of
reconciliation was éontinuing and incomplete at that point,
however? The College haa not agreed to that amount and was
 trying to match disbursement logs for issuing the cards, the
dqcumentation in its “one—stop.service tracking system" (OSST)
and its "hard copf files," to 1o¢ate'additional documentation
which coﬁld redﬁcelthe amount of-undOCumeﬁted gag cards below
the above figure. The 0SST is a data system used to store
iﬁformation on program participants, such as their eligibility
for transportatiOn services.

24, Escarosa had the Collége calculate the number of
cards, and their value, for which there was insufficient
documentation, using gas cafd nunbers provided it by Escarosa.
The 1iét of card numbers providedlto the College was prepared by
Escarosa using its finéncial'and purchasing records. The list

provided contained only the cards issued to the College.

" 13



25. The College then matched the card numbers with
information in its "gupport services files" as to eligibility
and card disbursement to participants. It then determined, in
late 2007, that it believed the final amount of undocumented gas
cards to be $348,355.

26. In late 2007, the Agency Invesgtigations Manager and an
auditor'returned to Escarosa and accepted the College's
calculation that 20,899 gas cards valued at 5$348,355 were
unaccounted for and not traceable to corresponding disbursement
legs. A report of that confirmation was isgued.on January 10,
2008 (See Respondent's Exhibit 8 in evidence).

27. Hdwever, disbursement logs have been shown by the
evidence and testimony in this proceeding, in some instances, to
have been inaccurately executed or forged. ﬁven if some issued
cards were not reflected in disbursement logs, that still does
not mean that those which were reflected in disburseﬁent logs
were accurately entered and do;umented, given the fact that
there was some forgery and inaccurate recording in disbursement
logs, concerning card disbursement. This faét'calls into
.question the valu&tion of $348,355., That number also ig
rendered doubtful by the fact that, of the purported number of
undocumented gas cards, it has not been persuasively shown
whether ail Qere acﬁually issued and used, nor who may have used

all of them. Thus, while the evidence may show that 20,899 gas

14



cards were undpcumented, it does not correépondingly
persuasively show that $348,355 is the proven amount which
should be disallowed and ultimately re-paid.

- 28. Thus, the report issued January 10, 2008, found that
documenﬁation had not been produced to support proper use of
grant funds concerning the undocumented cards. The Agency
Inspector General could not know with confidence that the gas
cérds in question went to el;gible participants in the program
or that the funds were actually used for the purpose for which
they were granted to Egcarosa.

23, Escérosa chose not to have an audit ferformed, asg
reguested by the Agency, to determine the.exact amount
attributable to undocumented cards or the amount used for non-
_approvéd purpoges. It did not have a forensic examination of
the gas card logs performed, as Ms. Nelms had once advocated,
becauge Ms. Nelms did not want to spend further money in
investigation. Escarosa does not have any non-federal money to
spend on such costs.

30. Further, in January 2008, the Agency requested that
Escarosa attempt to determine whether the oil companies from
whom the cards had been purchased could, from their records,
confirm and document the unused gas cards. The unused cards
would show that funds represented by them had not actually been

expended. That would reduce the number of undocumented cards

15



and result in obtaining refunds for the unused cards. This
would reduce the ultimate refpayment amount. The Agency
believed this would help Escarosga reduce the number of
undocumented cards that it might be résponsible for. Escarosa,
however, did not accede to the reguest that it attempt to make
such an audit involving the o0il companies.

31. Escarosa had obtained an audit from the firm of
' d'Sullivan and Creel,lLLP, which issued its "Independent
Auditor's Report On.Compliahce'With Requirements Applicable to
Each Major.Program and Internal Control Over Compliance in
Accord with OMB Circular A-133." This document is in evidenqe
aé Respondents Exhibit 2. This was a réport of an audit of
Escarosa's compliance with requirements applicable to federal
programs and was provided to Escarosa's Board of Directors. It
inclﬁded a finding that Escardsa had not complied with
requirements concérning allowable costs and sub-recipient
monitoring applicable to its TANF-WTP pr&gram. It included, at
Finding 2006-1: "Un-allowed costs and sub-récipient mogitoring,“
| that.there was a final amount of questioned cost of $348;355,
representing the period from July 2004 thrdugh'December 2006.
It described that amount in its finding, however, ags a "Final
Amount bf Possible Theft® of $348,355 for uﬁdocumented_gés

cards. It also acknowledged in its findings that it had not

ie



audited any response to the audit report which was made or might
be made bf Escarosa. |

32. ESCarosq later took the position, By'letter of
January 30, 2008, that it believed all gas cards had been
properly documented, except for an amount valued at $5,580,
which Escarosa postulated had been stolen. The Agency did not
accept that new position, without an amended audit fihding or
certification by an auditor, which would validate the
documentation as being appropriate as to the remaining $342,775
amount of disputed gas cards.

33. Ms. Nelms asserted that the only way to arrive at an
audited number.of the cards that were stolen, improperly used or
unaccounted-for would be to have a forensic handwriting
specialist amalyze the signatures in the card disbursement logs.
She admitted that it would be better to have had a forensic
audit performed so that an exact amount of loass would have been
known. She did not obtain, nor did Escarosa obtain, such a

forensic audit or handwriting analysis, however.

34, In taking a position that the undocumented amount or
value of. the gas.cards wag much lower than the postulated
$348,355, Ms. Nelms testified that the clieﬁt_signature logs or
gag card logs should be uged to reconcile gas card purchases
with what had been disbursed to participants. She maintained

that this would result in a much lower undocumented figure,

i7



perhaps as low as $5,580. Escarosa pregented no persuasive
evidence that the éas card logs were sufficiently reliable
however. 1In relying on the gas card logs to show gas card
disbursement_to progrém participants, Escarosa concedes that the
logs contained forged and missing signatures and that portions
of the logs had been falsified. The logs have simply not been
demonstrated to be reliable as a basis of documentation for the
gas card expenditures at issue.

35. Diane Bagwell was the person respongible for the
College's calculation concerning arriving at the figure for
undocumented gas cards. Ms. Bagwell testified thét the
Ceollege's support services filés, which were maintained under
her supervision, were maintaiﬁed and updated.accurately and that
the $348,355 figufe was arrived at from data in the support
'serﬁices fileg. She testified that she believed that data was
reliable, but she aleo questioconed the final amount of $348,355
because éhe had a doubt concerning the list of cards provided by
Escarosa to the Coilege, as well as the time period (July 2004-
December 2006) for which she was directed to conduct the éearch
or calculatien., 1In its calculation, the Cellege compared the
total number of gas cards purchaéed'with HHS funds by Esgarosa
to the number of gas cards distributed by the College. It only
distributes gas cards pursuant to the WIP program. It is not

involwved in card distribution'for Escarosa's Non-Custodial

18



Parent Program (NCPP); The approach used by the College in its
calculation, which thus far has been accepted by the Agency, is
flawed in thét the testimﬁny of Diane Bagwell and Janet Summers
indicates that NCPP gas cards may have been included in the
pufported undocumented amount referenced above. This is because
_the.evidence indicates that the calculation by the College may
have’ compared the total cards purchased for both the WIP and
NCPP programs against the cards distributed by the college.

36. It is also apparent the College did not include any
datﬁ from the time period prior ;o July 2004 nor after December
2006. The analysis in this manner wéuld remove from
consideration cards purchased prior to the beginﬁing of the test
period, Julf 2004, but actually activated or iséued after July
2004, as well as cards purchased prior to December 2006, but
activated_or issued after Decemﬁe; 2006. Cards ﬁurchased prior
to July 2004'and distributed during January 2004 thréugh
pecember 2006, would appear to be undoéumented because the data
was not reviewed, even though the éardg were distributed and

used between January 2004 and December 2006. Similarly, the
ca;ds purchased prior to December 2006, but‘not.issued and used
until 2007, would appear as being undocumented because the
attendant data was not re?iewed for the period July 2004 through
December 2006, even though, in actuality, the cards may have

been properly accounted-for, but used after December 2006.

19



37. It thus appears that the College, in its calculatiomn,
may have combined gas card purchases made for both the NCPP and
the WIP programs, comparing the combined tetal of gas card
purchases to its own WIP records in its support sBervices files.
| It apparently did not set off the total of the number of NCPP
gas Cardé from the WIP program cards and thus considered an
inflated number of purchased gas cards vis-a-vis its records
when it should have only considered the WrP-related cards. The
evidence shows that NCPP cards valued in excess of $200,000 were
purchased. Thig is a relatively small percentage of the total
HHS funds.expended on gas card purchases for the relevant time
period (approximately $1,000,000). However, this does account
for a significant portion of the so-calléd undocumented gas
cards. The number of undocumented cards might be substantially
smaller if the College, in its calculétioﬁ, had offset or
removed.the ﬁCPP gas cards from the total cards it was
considering.

38. Other flaws in thé calculatiohs by the College also
cast.doubt on the correctness of the disallowment figure of
$348,3$5. Thus, for examﬁle, as to Exhibit "Lv, the Agency
contends that in the period July 2004 to December 2004, Qas
cards issued by both CITGO and BP oil companies are
undocumented. Exhibit ¥sv, however, and Exhibit "oo", which

document Escarcosa's use of HHS funds during this period of time,

20



show Escarosa did not purchase any BP gés cards. Instead; only
CITGO gas cards were purchased prior to June 2005.

32. Exhibit "S" in evidence, specifidally Invoices 2322,
2426, 2428, 2490, 2515, and 2516 show that Escarosa purchased a
total of 7,250 gas cards'valued at $133,500. The Agency
contends that the value of $127,558, represented by 8,335 gas
cards during that time period are uﬁallowable costs, as depicted
by Exhibit "L", in evidencé. The Agency is thus contending that
.nearly 100 percent of the gas cards for the year 2005 are
undocumented. Such a finding would not be credible nor
supported by preponderant, persuasive evidence. |

40. Moreover, Exhibit."L" identifies undocumented cards by
serial number. When that exhibit is compared to Exhibit "OO" |
and Exhibit "8", it would appear that the value of undocumented
- cards alleged by the Ageﬁcy {$348,355) includes cards that were.
never purchased {at least for the WIP program). Exhibit "oo, "
for e#ample, shows that Escarosa activated a total of 750 55.00
gas'cards for the WTP program in the calendar year January 2005
to Deéember 2005. Exhibit "L" however suggests that 1,438 $§.00
gas cards are undocumented for that same calendar year. Thus it
would appear the undocumented cards total contended for by the
Agency either includes cards that were never purchased, which is

inappropriate, or inéludes NCPP program gas cards, which are not

21



part of this dispute and are not related to the program (WTP)
and purported undocumented gés cards at issue.

41. In summary, the analysis employed, based primarily on
the College's calculations, to justify a disallowance figure of
$348,355 isg simply unreliable, as demonstrated by the facts
found above. .Therefore, alfhough persuasive evidence shows that
there isg, ﬁo doubt, a substantial number of undocumented gas
cards, at the very least represented Ey the ones which were
stdlen or embezzled by the College employee in question {or
others}, the evidence doea not prove with any precision whaﬁ
that fig'ure_.for such disallowable costs should be.

42, This situation and determination-might have been
alleviated or aveided, in part, had the Petitioner, Escarosa,
taken the advice of the Agehcy and effécted an audit of its gas
card opefation, procedurés and WTP program, related to gas card
use, which.includéa a precise audit of the number of cards-
obtained from oil companies and the oil company records which
could show which cards had actually been used.. Unfortunately,
Escarcsa declined to do that. Consequently, an accurate, and
perhaps a forensic audit, is clearly needed to establish with
precision the amount of costs which should be disallowed,

represented by the gas card portion of the Petitioner's WTP

program.

22



43. Based upon the legal authority'citéd herein, that
audit should be performed by the Petitioner Escarosa. It is
also observed that, given the facté established by the recbrd in
this case, based upon its contract with the College, Escarosa
would appear to have a substantial likelihood of recourse
against the College and itsg insurance carrier or servicing
agent, for whatever cost disallowance, and related costs and

fees, are ultimately proven, if any.

CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

44. The Division of Administrative Hearings has
.jurisdiction of the subject matter of and the parties to this
procéeding. §§ 120.569 and 120.57(1), Fla. Stat.

45. This is a proceeding where the Agency, the Respondent,
has made an initial decision to disallow and require repayment
of certain disallowed grant expenditures made.by the Petitiomer,

Escarosa. The Division of Administrative Hearings has

jurisdiction to hear such disallowance cases. See Department of

Labor and Employment Security v. Indian.River Community College,

Cage No, 82-032 (DOAH: March 22, 1982; Final Order: November 7,

1982); Department of Labor and Employment Security v Putnam

County Board of County Commigsioners, Case No. 82-167 (DOAH:

April 16, 1982; Final Order: July 2, 1982). The Respondent
Agency's predecessor Agency, The Florida Department of Labor and

Emplo?ment Security, has had its authority to disallow certain

23



grant-related expenditures, and to require repayment of

disallowed costs, upheld. See Department of Labor and

Employment Security v Nando-Sumter Community Action Agency, Case
No. 84-0719 (DOAH: June 13, 1984; Final Order: August 27, 1984);

Department of I.abor and Employment Security v Jefferson County

Board of County Commissioners, Case No. 82-883 (DOAH: June 14,

1582; Final Order: August 2, 1982).

46. The Nando-Sumter and Jefferson County éases-are
procedurally and factually similar to the instant case, with the
Department therein disbursing federal funds to sub—recipients,
pursuant to contracts requiring compliance with federal
regﬁlations. In those cases, the Recommended Orders and Final
Orders recognize that, as the recipient of federal funds, the
Florida Department of Labor was responsible for insuring
compliance with'federal regulations and that Florida law
obligated it to carry out the duties assigned to Florida under
federal law. Those duties included "entering into contracts on
behalf of the State with program operators to locally administer

the program." Nando-Sumter at 6. In Jefferson County, the

Recommended Order and the Final Order provided that the sub-
recipient involved should re-pay the Department of Labor the

costs expended "in violation of the contract and applicable

_regulations.“

24



47. HHS Department Appeals Board (DAB) decisions have been
held to be persuasive in a case such as this where the Agency
and Escarosa are required to comply with HHS law and regulations

governing HHS grants. AHCA v. Lake Mary Health Care Assocs.,

Inc., Case No. 04-0335 (DOAH: June 8, 2004; Final Order: Feb. 9,
2005) . ~HHS is the federal agency responsible for promulgating
the regulations that are standards by which ﬁscarosa‘s
complignce must be determined. Because these decisions are
those of HHS addrgssing the interpretation and application of
its own regulations, the decisions are entitled-to substantial

deference. 8. Valley Health Care Ctr. v. Health Care Fin.

Admin., 223 F.3d 1221, 1223 {10th Cir. 2000) (Courts give
- substantial deference to agency's interpretation of its own
regulations.).

48. A queétion was raised in this proceeding cbncerning
whether the College was an indispénsable party. An
indispensable party is omne nécessary for alcomplete
determination of all issues and one without which the case

camnnot further proéeed.' See.office of the Attorney'Genéral,

'Dept. of Legal Affairs v. Commerce Commercial Leasing, 946 So.

2d 1253, 1255 (Fla. 1lst DCA 2007). Party status for the College
is not necessary for a determination of the ultimate issues
concerning whether Egcarosa has violated the relevant federal

regulations and contract, has grant-related expenditures which

25



.are not documented or otherﬁise justified, and whether it must
repay the disallowance therecf. An indispensible party is one
who is materially interested in the subject matter of the
litigation and would be directly affected by its outcome.

Everette v, Florida Dept. of Children and Families, 961 So. 2d

270, 253 (Fla. 2007). The College in this proceeding would not
be "directly affected" since the case will not result in an
order.adjudicating any-of.the College's interests. The
disallowance issue affects Escarosa and not the College. The
fact that the College may become liable to Esgcarosa for recovery
of any disallowed amount, pursuant to the Collége's'contract
with Escaroga, does not make the Ccllege an indispensible party

to this proceeding. See Phillips v. Choate, 456 So. 2d 556, 558

(Fla. 4th DCA 1984). Moreover, the College is not an

indispensible party where it has no privity of contract between

itself and the Agency for Workforce Innovation. See Dept. of

HRS v. Southpointe Pharmacy, 636 So. 2d 1377, 1381 (Fla. 1lst DCA

1994). The record reflects that the College had notice of these
proceedings and elected not to file a motion to intervene.

THE AGENCY’S RCLE AND AUTHORITY TO DISALLOW
- GRANT EXPENDITURES AND REQUIRE REPAYMENT

49. The Agency is the state administrative entity for
receipt of federal workforce development grants and other

federal funds, and ig the designated agency for each federal

26



workforce development grant assigned to it for administration.
8§ 20.50(2) (a) and 20.50(3), Fla. Stat. The Agency is
responsible for administering the TANF funds at issue in this
proceeding and for ensuring that welfare transition services
funded by TANF are provided in ccompliance with approved
administrative plans. § 445.004{5){b)6, Fla. Stat. The Agency
‘has the level of authority necessary to be the designated
recipient of each federal grant assigned to it. § 20.50(3), Fla.
Stat. In sum, the Agency is responsible for'enéuring that the
state appropfiately administers federal workforce funéing.
'§ 20.50(1), Fla. Stat.

50. All program and fiscal instruction to the regional
workforce boards is statutofily required to emanate from the
Agency{ 8 20.50(1)(a), Fla. Stat.

51L. OMB Circular No. A-133, Audits bf States, Local

Governmentg, and Non-Profit Organizations, 62 Fed. Reg.'35,278

(June 30, 1997} provides the standards and requirements for
audits of states, local governﬁents and non-profit organizations
expending fedefal_awards or.grant funds, |

52. The Agency serves as a “pass-through entity” which is
defined as a “non-Federal entity that provides a Federal award
to a sub recipient to carry out a Federal program.” “S5Sub

recipient means a non-Federal entity that expends Federal awaxds

received from a pass-through entity to carry out a Federal

27



program . . . ," OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local

Governments, and Non-Profit Organizatioms, 62 Fed: Reg. 35,278
'§ 105 (June 30, 1997). As an entity that has received an award
of TANF funds from the Agency, Escarosa is the Agency’s sub
recipient.
53. As a pass-through entity, thé Agency has the following
responsibilities:
Pass-through entity respongibilities. A

pass-through entity shall perform the
~ following for the Federal awards it makes:

(1) Tdentify Pederal awards made by
informing: each sub recipient of CFDA title
and number, award name and number, award
‘year, if the award is R&D, and name of
Federal agency. When some of this
information is not available, the pass-
through entity shall provide the best
information available to describe the
Federal award.

(2) Advise sub-recipients of requirements
imposed on them by Federal laws,
regulatione, and the provisgions of contracts
or grant agreements as well as any
supplemental requirements imposed by the
pass-through entity.

(3} Monitor the activities of sub-
recipients as necessary to ensure that
Federal awards are used for authorized
purpcses. in compliance with laws,
regulations, and the provisions of contracts
or grant agreements and that performance
goals are achieved. '

(4) Ensure that sub-recipients expending
300,000 ($500,000 for fiscal yearse ending
after December 31, 2003) or more in Federal
awards during the sub-recipient's fiscal

28



year have met the audit requirements of thls
part for that fiscal vyear.

(5} Issue a management decision on audit
findings within six months after receipt of
the sub-recipient's audit report and ensure
that the sub-recipient takes appropriate and
timely corrective action.

{6) Consider whether sub-recipient audits
necessitate adjustment of the pass-through
entity's own records.

{7) Require each sub-recipient to permit
the pass-through entity and auditors to have
access to the records and financial
statements ag necegsary for the pass-through
entity to comply with this part.

OMB Circular No. A-133, Auditsg of States, Local Governments, and

Non-Profit Organizations, 62 Fed. Reg. 35,278 § 400{d}) {June 30,

1997} .
54. A management decision must incliude the following:

The management decision shall clearly state
‘whether or not the audit finding is
sustained, the reasons for the decision, and
the expected auditee action to repay
disallowed costs, make financial
adjustments, or take other action, If the
auditee has not completed corrective action,
a timetable for follow-up should be given.
Prior to issuing the management decision,
the Federal agency or pass-through entity
may request additional information or
documentation from the auditee, including a
request for auditor assurance related to the
documentation, as a way of mitigating
disallowed costs. The management decision
should describe any appeal process available
to the auditee.

29



OMB Circular No. A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and

Non-Profit Organizations, 62 Fed. Reg. 35,278 § 405{(a} {(June 30,

1297). The Agency in the grant award, master cocperative
agreement, monitoring aqtivities, and management decision has
performed its paés~through entity responsibilities.

'55. In the present case, the HHS definition of “sub-
recipient” shows federal acknowledgment of a recibient's
authority to diséllow and reguire repayment.

Sub*recipienﬁ means the legal entity to
which a sub-award is made and which is

accountable to the recipient for the use of
the funds provided.

45 C.F.R. 74.2 (emphasis added). The Master Cooperative
Agreement between the Agency and Escarosa further establishes
the Agency’s authority. It states:

Failure to comply with the terms and
conditions outlined herein may result in the
losg of federal and state funds and may be
considered grounds for the suspension or
termination of this Agreement and result in
a determination of disallowed costs.

The Board understands that the Agency may
take action to recover disallowed costs and
interest. Upon exhaustion of applicable
administrative and judicial remedies, the
Board agrees to refund the amount of finally
determined disallowed costs and interest
from non-federal and non-state grant funds.

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF GRANT FUNDS
56. Escarcsa is a regional workforce board and, pursuant

to Section 445.007(9), Florida statutes, it must ". . . apply

30



the . . .. expenditure procedures required by federal law for
the expenditure of federal funds." § 445.007(%), Fla. Stat.
This statutory requirement derives from federal requirements for
the use of federal funds and is incorporated in the parties’
master cooperative agreement and in the grant award of HHS funds
tb Escarcsa. Egcarosa is bound by the spending principles bf
federal law for its HHS /TANF grant.

57. Escarosa as a "sub-recipient" and auditee has the

following responsibilities pursuant to the OMB Circular A-133:

"(a) Identify, in its accounts, all Federal
awards received and expended and the Federal
programs under which they were received. .

(b} Maintain internal control over Federal
programs that provides reasonable assurance
that the auditee is managing Federal awards
in compliance with laws, regulations, and
.the provisions of contracts or grant _
agreements that could have a material effect
on each of its Federal programs.

(c) Comply with laws, regulations, and the
provisions of contracts or grant agreements
related to each of its Federal programs.

{d}) Prepare appropriate financial
statements, including the schedule of
expenditures of Federal awards. . .

{e) Ensure that the audits required by this
part are properly performed and submitted

when due,

{(f) Follow up and take corrective action on
audit findingas, including preparation of a
summary schedule of prior audit findings and

a corrective action plan ., . .*%,

31



OMB Circular No. A-133, Audits of Statés, Local Governments, and

Non-Profit Organizations, 62 Fed. Reg. 35,278 § 300 {(June 30,
1897) .

58. OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit

Organizations, 2 C.F.R. Part 230, Bpp. A, § A.2.g. provides that

coste or expenditures must be adequately documented in order to
be allowable. Escarosa was required to meet the standarde for
financial management systems in accordance with OMB Circular A-

110, Uniform Administrative Reguirements for Grants and

Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and

Other Non-Profit Organizations, 2 C.F.R § 215.21(b){2). Such

financial management systems must include records that
adequately,ideﬁtify the source.and_application of funds for
grant purposes; control over and accountability for all funds,
property, and other assets, as well as safeguards to enéure that
assets are only used for authorized purposes. Preponderant
evidence demonstrates that Escarosa, during the time period at
igsgue, failed to meet the sﬁandards fbr geuch financial
management systems in accordance with OMB Circulér A-110, 2
C.F.R § 215.21(b) (2), primarily due to the lack of adequate
overgight of gas card program operations conducted at the

College locations.

32



DISALLCWANCE

59. The failure to have documentation to support grant-
charged expenses is grounds for the Respondent Agency's
disallowance of gas card purchases charged to the TANF grant.

See OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit

Organizations, 2 C.F.R Part 230, APP. A. § A.2.g. ‘'Documented"

means that items purchased for grant program participants must

actually be received by those individuals. Delta Foundation

Inc. v. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 303 F.3d 551, 568-70
(5th Cir. 2002) ("It is not enough for a cost to be allowable,
records muét establish that the cost is also allocable to the
~grant project®"). An agency's disallowance of a recipient's
expeﬁses has been uphéld due to inadeQﬁaté documentation in a

case before the Divisionlof Administrative Hearings as well.

See Abilities, Inc. v. Dept. of Education, Case No. 04-2053
{(DOAH: May 9, 2005; Final Order: July 12, 2005), where the
Administrative Law Judge found as follows:

Abilities' invoices are not sufficient to

show that federal funding for VRS services

was spent on VRS services and neither are

the invoices and profit-loss statements,

etc. provided by ACS. Simply, the funds

allegedly uged for these services could not -

be verified or audited by VRS.

60. Escarosa's purchase orders and records of the

College's request for cards do not constitute adeqguate

documentation showing that gas card expenditures were properly

33



charged to the TANF grant because they do not show that eligible
participants received them. The gas card logs, with client
signatures, are not reliable documentation because they
admittedly contain some forged signatures and falsified
information. Therefore, they do not reliably show that only
eligible participants received gas cards.

61. Under its authority referencéd above, the Agency
requested that Escarosa provide additional documentation or
auditor-assurance of'documentatibn. The Agency suggested that
Escarosa contact the oil companies to obtain further
documentation on cards purchased and, moré importantly, cards
actually used. 'Escarosa refused tb do this and also refused to
6btain independent auditor verification as to adequacy of
documentation, when it revised its position to assert that it
had documentation for all but $5,080-wortﬁ of gas cards.  As the
auditee, however, Escarosa had a responsibility to assist in
clearing the audit finding. Thus, it has not complied with
federal expenditure principles.

62. While Escarosa maintained thaﬁ it had documentation
for all but §5,080 worth of gas cards, it did not show that it
had adequate supporting information because of the documentation
that it purportedly relied on {the logs) referenced above.

Thus, in addition to the amount of $5,080, Escarosa did not show

that all remaining TANF funds expended for gas cards dqring the

34



time period in question actually got to the ultimate recipients,
the participants in the program. Thus, it was not shown that
all such expenditures were used to accom@lish grant purposes and
therefore, some disallowance would be in order.

63. The problem with disallowance, and requiring Escarosa
to repay the disa;lowed amounts, is that the postulated
disallowed amount of $348,355 has not been egtablished by
-reliable, substantial evidence. The Agericy has accepted the
. College's calculation that this amount represents the final sum
of undocumented cards. The greater weight of the persuasive
evidence, hdwever, does not support reliance on that

calculation, for the reasons delineated in the above Findings of
Fact, including the likelihood that unrelated, irrelevant NCPP
funds and gas cards might have been included in the College's
calculation. The evidence in support of that amount as being an
accﬁrate total, under the circumstances delineated in the above
Findings of Fact, is simply not substantial or credible.

64, In the face of that finding and conclusion, it has
neither been established that some other amount, 6r lesser
amount, of undocumented cards has been persuasively proven as
being appropriate for disallowénce and repayment by the
Petitioner. An appropriate independent and/or forensic audit
shoﬁld be conducted. Such an audit should include examination

of oil company records, both for determining the exact amount of

35



gas cards purchased during the relevant'time peribd and the
precise amount of such gas cards actually used. Until this is
accomplished, an appropriate, precise amount of undocumented gas
card expenditures, and concomitantly, the magnitude of any
departure from the grant requirements cannot be determined.

REPAYMENT REQUIREMENT FOR THEFT

6€5. The Petitioner, Escarcsa, asserts that a grantee is
not required to repay federal grant charges that are
undocumented by reason of another person's theft. It relies on
the absence of reference to é theft repayment requirement in OMB
Circulaf A-122., It ié clear, however, that theft does not
excuse a requirement that disallowed amounts be repaid. See Sea

Mar Community_Health Center,'Inc., DAB No. 1459 at 10 {13894)

(Grantee had an "obligation to repay or properly account for the

embezzled funds."). See also Oglala Sioux Tribe, DAB No. 498 at

2 (1984) where the DAB found that money which was stolen could

not have "been expended for grant purposes." In Oglala Sioux

Early Childhood Component, DAB No. 680 at 1 (1985}, the party
who stole grant;purchased pfoperty was the grantee's third-party
business associate rather than ite own employee. Even though
the theft was due to no fault of the grantee and beyond its
control, the DAB upheld the disallowance since stolen grant
property constitutes unallowable "bad debts" under OMB Circular

A-122, Theft of gas cards does not relieve Escarosa of the

36



requirement that it repay amounts thus not used for grant
purposes becauge of the theft,

66. The Petitioner also contends that, even if it is
required to repay some disallowed amount representing
undocumented gas card funds, the Respondent Agency does not have
authqrity to reéuire such repayment from non-federal funds.
-Moreover, it éontends that, ag a practicallmatter, i¢ has no
funds which are non-federal with which it could repay any
disallowance. |

67. However, expenditures disailowed,.and theréfore not
~allowed to be paid from federal grant funds, cannot be repaid
using federal grant funds. The law governing.HHS.grahts
requires the Agency, as a pass-through entity, to request
repayment of disallowed HHS funds from non-federal sources.

Anderson-Oconee- Headstart Project, Inc., DAB No. 050 (1980)

(Disallowed grant expenses must be repéid from non-federal funds
degpite the recipient's insistence that it had no non-federal

funds.)

68. The Respondent Agency has the authqrity to regquire
- repayment of any disallowance, ultimately established as to
amount, out of non-federal funds. _Escarosé, in turn, would
seem, pursuant to its cﬁntract with the College, to have gome
opportunity for recourse against the College in pursuing

- recovery of any disallowed amount.

37



69. Escarosa also contends that the Agency's failure
through its monitoring program, to timely discover the problems
attendant to the gas card program should relieve it from having
to re-pay grant funds not spent for grant purposes. Thé case
law, however, supportsg the proposition that even if the
Regpondent Agency failed to discover the problem; with'the gas
card program, through not adequately monitoring that program,
that Escarosa still is not relieved from repayment of any grant

funds expended for non-grant purposes, either intentionally or

inadvertently. Florida.AFL—CIO, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Labor

and Employment Security, Case No. 88-2755 (DOAH: Jan. 20, 1989;

Final Order: Mar. 17, 1989). In that case, the Department of
Labor disallowed federal grant funds based upon fraudulent
mispappropriations by the recipient's employee. The grantee
argued that the Agency's diséllowance should be overturned
because it had failed to diecover the misappropriation through
monitoring of the grantée. In the Recommended Order, the
Division of Administrative Hearings determined that the failure
to monitor the recipient did not constitute a valid defense:

A further Petitioner argument is that it

should be excused from the repayment sought

by the Respondent because the Respondent

failed to properly monitor the Petitioner's

performance under the contract., In this

regard, it is argued that better monitoring

would likely have resulted in earlier

detection of the fraudulent activities of
the Petitioner's employee. The argument

38



misses the point. The Petitioner is not
being penalized because of the fraudulent
activities of its employee; it is being
asked to return the fruits of that
fraudulent activity. The timing of the
discovery of the fraud has no bearing on the
Petitioner's obligation to repay
fraudulently obtained funds.

Florida AFL-CIO, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Labor and

Employment Security, supra. Even if the Agency herein should

have discovefed the lack of documentation or theft earlier,
through better monitoring, a belated discovery still does not
exonerate Escaroga from its liability for any undocumented use
of grant funds. |

70. - In summary, the Agéncy has authority to pfoceed
against Escarosa and demand repayment of grant funds which were
not used for approved grant purposes, in this case by ﬁot being
adequately documented as to who the recipients were, when they
received the gés cards and that they were appropriately approved
clients of the program entitled to receive the gas cards. The
fact remains, however, that the evidence in this case is not
reliable in establishing with any precision what the disallowed
amount should be, for the reasons determined in the above
Findings of Fact. Therefore, it cannot be recommended that
Escarosa repay any amount at this time. The preliminary step of
conducting an adéquaﬁe audit and/or forensic audit, which

accords with generally-accepted accounting principles, as well

39



as the above-réferenced federal grant administration legal
authority, must be c¢cnducted before the magnitude of funds and
gas card expenditures which are genuinely undocumented énd
therefore subject to repayment can be determined. sSuch an audit
should be required to be conducted by the Petitioner, Escarﬁsa.
Parenthetically, it ig noted that the Petitioner may have the
ability to obtain recompense for the attendant expenses from its
contracting partner, the College.

RECOMMENDATION

Having considered the fofegding findings of fact, .
conclusions of law, the evidence of record, the candor and
demeanor of the witﬁesses and the pleadings and arguments of the
- parties, it is, therefore,

RECOMMENDED that a final order be entered by the Agency for
Workforce Innovation requiring the‘Petitioner, Workforce
Escarosa, Inc., to conduct.an appropriate independent audit
and/or forensic audit, which accords with generally accepted
accoﬁnting principles and the above-referenced federal grant
management and administration authority, which might show with
precision any extant undocumented amount of grant-related funds
from within the gas card program, for the relevant audit period
reference& in the aboﬁe Findings of Fact. When that is
accomplighed, the parties may take such substantive and

procedural steps as their interests may indicate.

40



DONE AND ENTERED thig 30th day of October, 2009, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

P. MICHAEL RUFF
Administrative Law Judge
Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building
1230 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 3239%-3060
. (850) 488-9675
Fax Piling (850} 921-6847
www,.doah.gtate.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Divigion of Adminigtrative Hearings
this 30th day of October, 2009.
ENDNOTE
'/ All statutory references shall be to 2008 Florida Statutes,

unless otherwise noted.

COPIES FURNISHED:

James E. Landsberg, Esquire
Peter James Caldwell, Esquire
Agency for Workforce Innovation

. The Caldwell Building, MSC 110
107 East Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4128

Susan Nelms, Executive Director
Workforce Escarosa, Inc.

9111 A Sturdevant Street
Pensacola, Florida 32514

Joseph Passeretti, Esquire

30 South Spring Street
Pensacola, Florida 32502

41



Cynthia Lorenzo, Interim Executive Director
Agency for Workforce Innovation

Cffice of the General Counsel

Caldwell Building

107 East Madison Street, Ste.212
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4120

Veronica Mosg, Administrative Assistant TII
Agency for Workforce Innovation

Office of the General Counsel

Caldwell Building

107 Eagt Madison Street, Ste.212
Tallahaseee, Florida 32399-4120

NOTICE QF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that

will issue the Flnal Order in thlB case.

42

Any exceptions



